
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: 

TIEN VAN NGUYEN, OWNER, DOING 
BUSINESS AS TND AUTO REPAIR 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 77/15-41s 

OAH No. 2015040168 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted 
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision sha II become effective __,{),.____,bfn:......:....:..=bef-=--___..d._l-'-+-1 .....,.f)..--'0=-·..__,l 5~---

DATED ~~~ ~ 1 ];i2i( 
TA ARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS· 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ADRIAN R. CoNmERAS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 267200 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2634 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
E-mail: Adrian.Contreras@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

TIEN VAN NGUYEN, OWNER, DOING 
BUSINESS AS TND AUTO REPAIR 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration · 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 77/15-41s 

OAH No. 2015040168 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement ofthis matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibilities of the Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of 

Automotive Repair the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and 

Discipliruicy'·Ord~t'. W.hic;4 will:be sul:nniited to .. th.e Pirectot for the :Director's approval and . 

adoption as the fmal disposition of the Statement oflssues. 

PARTIES 

1. · Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 
. ' 

Hanis, Attorney General of the State of California, by Adrian R. Contreras, Deputy Attorney 

General. 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/l5-4ls) 



1 2. Respondent Tien Van Nguyen, Owner, doing business as TND Auto Repair 

2 ("Respondent") is representing himself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right 

3 to be represented by counsel. 

4 3. On or about November 3, 2014, Respondent filed an application dated October 29, 

5 2014, with the Director of Consumer Affairs to obtain an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration. 

6 JURISDICTION 

7 4. Statement oflssues No. 77/15~41s was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

8 (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against 

9 Respondent. The Statement oflssues and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

10 served on Respondent on March 17, 2015. 

11 5. A copy of Statementoflssues No. 77/15~41s is attached as exhibit A and 

12 incorporated herein by reference. 

13 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

14 6. Respondent has carefully read, and understan4s the charges and allegations 'in 

15 Statement oflssues No. 77/15-41s. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the 

16 effects ofthis Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

·hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by 

counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross~examine the witnesses against him; 

the right to present evidence and to testifY on his. own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded.by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

" 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

25 every right set forth above. 

26 CULPABILITY 

27 9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of 

28 Issues No. 77/15-41s. 
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1 10. Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration is subject to denial 

2 and he agrees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary 

3 Or.der below. 

4 CONTINGENCY 

5 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

6 the Director's designee~ Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the 

7 staff of the :Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of 

8 the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to . 

9 or participati9n by Respondent. By signing the· stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 

1 o that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

. 11 Director considers and acts upori it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision . 

12 · and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Discipliriary Order shall be of no force or effect, except 

13 for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the 

14 Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

15 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Fonnat (PDF) and facsimile 

16 copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

17 signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

18 13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

19 integrated writing representing the complete,( final, and exclusive embodiment oftheir agreement. 

20 It supersedes any and all prior .or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions; 

21 . negotiations, and cobunitnients (written or o~al). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 
. ~~ ' . . . 

. 22 Order may hOt be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

23 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

24 14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

25 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

26 Disciplinary Order: 

27 Ill 

28 /// 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/15-41s) 



1 DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

2 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon Respondent Tien Van Nguyen, Owner, doing 

3 business as TND Auto Repair, meeting any and all other pre-licensure requirements an 

4 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration will be issued and immediately revoked. The revocation 

5 will be stayed and Respondent's Registration is placed on three (3) years probation on the 

6 following terms and conditions. 

7 1. Obey Ali' Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing 

8 automotive inspe.ction~, estimates and repairs. 

. 9 2 . Reporting. Responde1~t or Respondent's allthorizedrepresentative must report in 

10 person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the 

11 Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in 

12 maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation. 

13 · 3. Report Financiill Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report 

14 any fmancial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent's facility may 

15 · have in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business 

16 and Professions Code. 

17 4. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect 

18. all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion. 

19 5. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of 

20 probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter 

21 u:qtH the·fmal decision on the ·accusation, and the period ofprqbation. shall be extended until such ·. ··.·. . . '.. . '• ... . . ,, ... , ' . . ' 

. 22 decision. 

23 6. Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that 

24 Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may, 

25 after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, suspend or revoke the Registration. 

26 Ill 

27 - Ill 

28 Ill 
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1 ACCEPTANCE 

2 I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the 

3 stipulation and the effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration. I enter into 

4 this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and 

5 agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

6 

7 DATED: 0 4- t5 _ JS" 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

TIEN NGUYEN, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS 
ND AUTO REPAIR 

Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: i.-l({j._ q ( \5 

5 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

~ti)(-~ 
. ADRIAN R. CON1'RERAS 

Deputy Att()rney General 
Attorneysfor Complainant 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/15-4ls) 



Exhibit A 

Statement oflssues No. 77/15-41s 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 267200 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2634 

. Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
E-mail: Adrian.Contreras@doj .ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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12 
In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 

13 Agains~: 
Case No. Y] '1(1 ~--4 / S 

14 TIEN VAN NGUYEN, OWNER, DOING 
BUSINESS AS TND AUTO REP AIR 

15 

16 

17 

18 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

19 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

11------------------------------------~ 

20 Complainant alleges: 

21 PARTIES 

22 1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in his official 

23 capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

24 2. On or about November 3, 2014, the Bureau of Automotive Repair received an 

25 application for an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration from Tien Van Nguyen, Owner, doing 

26 business as TND Auto Repair (Respondent). On or about October 29, 2014, Respondent certified 

27 under penalty of peljury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the 

28 application. The Bureau denied the application on December 11, 2014. 

1 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



1 3. In 2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist (EA) Technician License 

2 No. EA153616 to Tien Van Nguyen. It was due to expire on September 30, 2012. Under 

3 California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

4 renewed, under Nguyen's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. E0153616 and Smog 

5 Check Repair Technician License No. EI153616, effective August 14, 2012. The Smog Check 

6 Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License (collectively technician licenses) 

7 were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

8 September 30, 2016, unless renewed. 1 

9 JURISDICTION 

10 4. This Statement oflssues is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

11 · (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, tmder the authority of the following laws. 

12 5. Section 22 of the Business and Professions Code (Code) states: 

13 "(a) 'Board' as used in any provisions of this Code, refers to the board in which the 

14 administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly provided, shall include 

15 'bureau,' 'commission,' 'committee,' 'department,' 'division,' 'examining committee,' 'program,' and 

16 'agency.' 

17 "(b) Whenever the regulatory program of a board that is subject to review by the Joint 

18 Committee on Boards, Commissions, and Consun1er Protection, as provided for in Division 1.2 

19 (commencing· with Section 4 73 ), is taken over by the department, that program shall be 

20 designated as a 'bureau."' 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. Section 23.7 of the Code states: 

"Unless otherwise expressly provided, 'license' means license, certificate, registration, or 

other means to engage in a business or profession regulated by this code or referred to in Section 

1000 or 3600." 

Ill 

1 Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended tq implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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1 7. Section 475 of'the Code states: 

2 "(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this division shall 

3 govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of: 

4 "(1) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or knowingly 

5 omitting to state a material fact, in an application for a license. 

6 "(2) Conviction of a crime. 

7 "(3) Commission of any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the 

8 intent to substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another. 

9 "(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the business or 

10 profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license; 

11 11(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this division shall 

12 govern the suspension and revocation of licenses on grounds specified in paragraphs (1) and (2) of 

13 subdivision (a). 

14 "(c) A license shall not be denied, suspended, or revoked on the grounds of a lack of good 

15 moral character or any similar ground relating to an applicru1t's character, reputation, personality, 

16 or habits." 

17 8. Section 4 77 of the Business and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that 

18 "Board" includes "bureau," "commission," "committee,11 "department," "division," "examining 

19 committee," "program," and "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means 

20 to engage in a business or profession regulated by the code. 

21 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

9. Section 480 of the Code states: 

" " 

"(d) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the applicant 

knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the application for the 

license." 

Ill 

Ill 
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1 10. Section 482 of the Code states: 

2 "Each board under the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to evaluate the 

3 rehabilitation of a person when: 

4 "(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 

5 "(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

6 "Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation furnished by 

7 the applicant or lic~nsee." 

8 REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9 11. California Code of Regulations, title 16 (CCR), section 3395, subdivision (a) states: 

10 "When considering the denial of a license or a registration under Section 480 of the 

11 Business and Professions Code, the bureau, in evaluating the rehabilitation of the applicant, will 

12 consider the following criteria: 

13 "(1) The nature and severity ofthe act(s) or crime(s) under consideration as grounds 

14 for denial. 

15 "(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) under 

16 consideration as grounds for denial which also could be considered as grounds for denial under 

17 Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code. 

18 "(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) referred to in 

19 subdivision (1) or (2). 

20 "( 4) The extent to which the applicant has complied with any terms of parole, 

21 probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. 

22 "(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant." 

23 12. Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, section3395.4 states: 

24 "In reaching a decision on a disciplinary action under the Administrative Procedure Act 

25 (Government Code Section 11400 et seq.), including formal hearings conducted by the Office of 

26 Administrative Hearing, the Bureau of Automotive Repair shall consider the disciplinary 

27 guidelines entitled 'Guidelines for Discipliriary Penalties and Terms of Probation' [May, 1997] 

28 which are hereby incorporated by reference. The 'Guidelines for Disciplinary Penalties and Tenns 
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1 of Probation' are advisory. Deviation from these guidelines and orders, including the standard 

2 terms of probation, is appropriate where the Bureau of Automotive Repair in its sole discretion 

3 determines that the facts of the particular case warrant such deviation -for example: the presence 

4 of mitigating factors; the age of the case; evidentiary problems." 

5 CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

6 (Knowingly Makin~ a False Statement of Fact Required To Be Revealed in an Application) 

7 13. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 480, subdivision (d) 

8 in that Respondent knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the 

9 application for the license in the following respect: 

10 14. In Respondent's license application, Question 7, Respondent was asked to list all 

11 owners who control the business, TND Auto Repair. In response to Question 7, Respondent 

12 wrote he was tl.te owner. 

13 15. In Respondent's license application, Respondent was asked iri Question 8(b): 

14 "Has any person listed in number 7 ever have/had a smog check technician ... license 

15 issued by the Bureau of Automotive Repair ... been issued a citation? 

16 "If YES to any, you must provide a DETAILED statement including the registration or 

17 license humber disciplined, in addition to a description of the discipline imposed on the 

18 registration or license.'' (emphasis in original.) 

19 16. In response to this question, Respondent checked the box next to "NO." 

20 17. · In truth and in fact, as Respondent knew, on or about October 3, 2012, the Bureau 

21 issued Citation Number M2013-0283 to Respondent's Smog Check Inspector License No. 

22 E0153616 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI153616 (formerly Advanced 

23 Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA153616) and ordered Respondent to complete an 

24 8-hour BAR certified training course. The Citation charged Respondent with a violation of 

25 Health and Safety Code section 44032. It alleged that on July 10, 2012, Respondent issued a 

26 certificate of compliance to a Bureau-documented vehicle with the EV AP canister missing. 

27 /// 

28 Ill 
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1 MATTER IN.AGGRA V ATION 

2 18. To detennine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Complainant alleges that on or about October 3, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation Number 

M2013-0283 and ordered Respondent to complete an 8-hour BAR certified training course. The 

Citation charged Respondent with a violation of Health and Safety Code section 44032. It alleged 

that on July 10,2012, Respondent issued:a certificat~ of compliance to a Bureau-documented 

vehicle with the EV AP canister mi~sing .. On November 19,2012, Respondent completed the 
' ! ., • . 

ordered training. That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth in 

9 this paragraph. 
''"'t,! 

10 PRAYER 

11 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

12 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

13 1. Denying the application ofTien Van Nguyen, Owner, doing business as TND Auto 

14 Repair for a. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration; and 

15 2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

16 

17 DATED: /!1a~ /z .. 2o/S . r 

18 
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25 
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SD2015700517 
71037042.doc 

PA 1RICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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